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CHAPTER 1

Regulatory Compliance and Safety
Information—Cisco Network Convergence
System 1010

* Statement 1071—Warning Definition, on page 2

* Statement 407—1Japanese Safety Instruction, on page 3

* Statement 1003—DC Power Disconnection, on page 3

* Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker, on page 3

* Statement 1006—Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting and Servicing, on page 4

* Statement 1015—Battery Handling, on page 4

* Statement 1017—Restricted Area, on page 4

» Statement 1022—Disconnect Device, on page 5

* Statement 1024—Ground Conductor, on page 5

* Statement 1028—More Than One Power Supply, on page 5

* Statement 1029—Blank Faceplates and Cover Panels, on page 5

* Statement 1032—Lifting the Chassis, on page 6

* Statement 1046—Installing or Replacing the Unit, on page 6

* Statement 1051—Laser Radiation, on page 6

* Statement 1055—Class 1/1M Laser, on page 6

* Statement 1073—No User-Serviceable Parts, on page 6

* Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes, on page 7

* Statement 1089—Instructed and Skilled Person Definitions, on page 7

* Statement 1090—Installation by Skilled Person, on page 7

* Statement 109 1—Installation by an Instructed Person, on page 7

* Statement 1098—Lifting Requirement, on page 8

* Statement 1101—Connected To Grounded Outlet, on page 8

* Statement 2001—Class A Notice for Taiwan, on page 8

* Statement 2009—Class A Warning, on page 8

* Statement 2012—Voluntary Control Council for Interference (VCCI) Class A Warning for Japan, on
page 8

* Statement 2014—Class A Warning for Korea, on page 9

* Statement 2017—Class A Notice for FCC, on page 9

* Statement 202 1—Class A Notice for Canada, on page 9
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* Statement 9001—Product Disposal, on page 9

This document uses the following conventions:

Note

y'\

Means reader be careful. In this situation, you might perform an action that could result in equipment damage
or loss of data.

Warning

A

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before
you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be
familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided
at the end of each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that
accompanied this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Warning

Statements using this symbol are provided for additional information and to comply with
regulatory and customer requirements.

Statement 1071 —Warning Definition

A

Warning

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry
and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Read the installation instructions
before using, installing, or connecting the system to the power source. Use the statement number
at the beginning of each warning statement to locate its translation in the translated safety
warnings for this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

AT
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Statement 407 —Japanese Safety Instruction
A\

Note You are strongly advised to read the safety instruction before using the product.

https://www.cisco.com/web/JP/techdoc/pldoc/pldoc.html

When installing the product, use the provided or designated connection cables/power cables/AC adapters.

(BRARICHIT 2R E LT

www.cisco.com/web/JP/techdoc/index.html

B —7 L BRIy MNACTE T2 Ny TR EDERR G BT R SE
BERETER LTV RMI M- IERRUINE ORI RS S PEERR, AKD
FREGYET Ee. BRI— Ny MIEHMEE T 2RMLUN OB IZER
TERWcHT IR EL,

Statement 1003 —DC Power Disconnection
A

Warning To reduce risk of electric shock or personal injury, disconnect DC power before removing or
replacing components or performing upgrades.

Statement 1005 —Circuit Breaker
A

Warning This product relies on the building’s installation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection. To
reduce risk of electric shock or fire, ensure that the protective device is rated not greater than:

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Network Convergence System 1010 .
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Statement 1006 —Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting
and Servicing

A

Warning To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing this unit in a rack, you must take special
precautions to ensure that the system remains stable. The following guidelines are provided to
ensure your safety:

¢ This unit should be mounted at the bottom of the rack if it is the only unit in the rack.

¢ When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom to the top
with the heaviest component at the bottom of the rack.

¢ If the rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before mounting or
servicing the unit in the rack.

Statement 1015 —Battery Handling
A

Warning To reduce risk of fire, explosion, or leakage of flammable liquid or gas:

¢ Replace the battery only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer.

¢ Do not dismantle, crush, puncture, use a sharp tool to remove, short the external contacts,
or dispose of the battery in fire.

¢ Do not use if battery is warped or swollen.
¢ Do not store or use battery in a temperature > 70°C.

¢ Do not store or use battery in low air pressure environment < 10.1 PSIA.

Statement 1017 —Restricted Area
A

Warning This unit is intended for installation in restricted access areas. Only skilled, instructed, or qualified
personnel can access a restricted access area.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Network Convergence System 1010
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Statement 1022 —Disconnect Device
A

Warning To reduce the risk of electric shock and fire, a readily accessible disconnect device must be
incorporated in the fixed wiring.

Statement 1024 — Ground Conductor
A

Warning This equipment must be grounded. To reduce the risk of electric shock, never defeat the ground
conductor or operate the equipment in the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor.
Contact the appropriate electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that
suitable grounding is available.

Statement 1028 —More Than One Power Supply
A

Warning This unit might have more than one power supply connection. To reduce risk of electric shock,
remove all connections to de-energize the unit.

—

Statement 1029 —Blank Faceplates and Cover Panels
A

Warning Blank faceplates and cover panels serve three important functions: they reduce the risk of electric
shock and fire, they contain electromagnetic interference (EMI) that might disrupt other equipment,
and they direct the flow of cooling air through the chassis. Do not operate the system unless all
cards, faceplates, front covers, and rear covers are in place.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Network Convergence System 1010 .
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Statement 1032 —Lifting the Chassis
A

Warning To prevent personal injury or damage to the chassis, never attempt to lift or tilt the chassis using
the handles on modules, such as power supplies, fans, or cards. These types of handles are not
designed to support the weight of the unit.

Statement 1046 —Installing or Replacing the Unit
A

Warning To reduce risk of electric shock, when installing or replacing the unit, the ground connection must
always be made first and disconnected last.

If your unit has modules, secure them with the provided screws.

Statement 1051 —Laser Radiation
A

Warning Invisible laser radiation may be emitted from disconnected fibers or connectors. Do not stare into
beams or view directly with optical instruments.

Statement 1055 —Class 1/1M Laser
A

Warning Invisible laser radiation is present. Do not expose to users of telescopic optics. This applies to
Class 1/1M laser products.

' /\CAUTION
& LASER
1/1M

Statement 1073 —No User-Serviceable Parts
A

Warning There are no serviceable parts inside. To avoid risk of electric shock, do not open.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Network Convergence System 1010
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Statement 1074 — Comply with Local and National
Electrical Codes

A

Warning To reduce risk of electric shock or fire, installation of the equipment must comply with local and
national electrical codes.

Statement 1089 —Instructed and Skilled Person
Definitions

A

Warning An instructed person is someone who has been instructed and trained by a skilled person and
takes the necessary precautions when working with equipment.

A skilled person or qualified personnel is someone who has training or experience in the equipment
technology and understands potential hazards when working with equipment.

There are no serviceable parts inside. To avoid risk of electric shock, do not open.

Statement 1090 —Installation by Skilled Person
A

Warning  Only a skilled person should be allowed to install, replace, or service this equipment. See statement
1089 for the definition of a skilled person.

There are no serviceable parts inside. To avoid risk of electric shock, do not open.

Statement 1091 —Installation by an Instructed Person
A

Warning Only an instructed person or skilled person should be allowed to install, replace, or service this
equipment. See statement 1089 for the definition of an instructed or skilled person.

There are no serviceable parts inside. To avoid risk of electric shock, do not open.
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Statement 1098 —Lifting Requirement
A

Warning people are required to lift the heavy parts of the product. To prevent injury, keep your back
straight and lift with your legs, not your back.

Statement 1101 —Connected To Grounded Outlet
A

Warning In the Scandinavian countries (Denmark, Finland, Iceland, Norway, and Sweden) the appliance
must be connected to a grounded outlet.

Statement 2001 —Class A Notice for Taiwan
A

Warning To avoid electromagnetic interference, do not install or use this product in a residential
environment.

Statement 2009 —Class A Warning
A

Warning To avoid electromagnetic interference, do not install or use this product in a residential
environment.

Statement 2012 —Voluntary Control Council for
Interference (VCCI) Class A Warning for Japan

A

Warning This is a Class A product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this equipment is used in
a domestic environment, radio interference may occur, in which case, you may be required to
take corrective actions.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Network Convergence System 1010
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Statement 2014 —Class A Warning for Korea
A

Warning This is a Class A device and is registered for electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) requirements
for industrial use. The seller or buyer should be aware of this. If this type was sold or purchased
by mistake, it should be replaced with a residential-use type.

Statement 2017 —Class A Notice for FCC
A

Note Modifying the equipment without Cisco's authorization may result in the equipment no longer complying
with FCC requirements for Class A digital devices. In that event, your right to use the equipment may be
limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to radio or television
communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses,
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause harmful interference in which case users are required to correct the interference at their own
expense.

Statement 2021 —Class A Notice for Canada
A

Note This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003/NMB-003.

Statement 9001 —Product Disposal
A

Warning Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.
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MTABA 3

CbOoTBETCTBME C HOpMaTUBHaTa ypeabda u
nHpopmauuns 3a 6esonacHoct—Cisco
Network Convergence System 1010

» CbobueHune 1071 — Onpegenenne 3a npeaynpexaeHue, Ha cTp.18
» CbobueHne 1003 — MNpekbcBaHe Ha 3axpaHBaHETO, Ha CTpP.18
» CbobueHne 1005 — MNpekbeBad, Ha cTp.19

» Cbob6LeHne 1006 — MpeaynpexaeHneTo 3a LWacuTo NpyM MOHTUPAHE U CepBM3HA NOAAPBXKKA
Ha wkada, Ha cTp.19

« CbobuieHune 1015 — Pabota ¢ 6atepusiTta, Ha cTp.19

» CbobueHne 1017 — OTpaHnyeHa obnact, Ha cTp.20

» CbobueHne 1022 — MNpekbcHeTe Bpb3kaTa Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO, Ha CTP.20

« CbobLieHne 1024 — lNpoBoaHMK Ha 3emsTa, Ha cTp.20

» CrobuweHure 1028 — lNMoBeye OT eAHO 3axpaHBaHe, Ha cTp.20

» CbobLeHne 1029 — MNMpasHu nnaHwanbu 1 nokpmBaLLy naHenu, Ha cTp.21
« CbobLieHne 1032 — MoBauraHe Ha WacuTo, Ha cTp.21

» Cbob6LieHne 1046 — VIHcTannpaHe unu 3amMsiHa Ha ypeaa, Ha cTp.21

» CbobLeHune 1051 — JTazepHo nsnbyBaHe, Ha cTp.21

» CbobLeHne 1055 —JTasep Knac 1 u Knac 1M, Ha cTp.22

» CrobuweHure 1073 — He cbabpka Yactu, KOUTO Morat ga ce obcnyxsat oT notpebutenute, Ha
CcTp.22

» CbobueHune 1074 — OTroBaps Ha MECTHWUTE M HALMOHANHNTE eNEeKTPUYECKN N3NCKBaHUS, Ha
cTp.22

» CbobLeHne 1089 — JedunHnLnM 3a MHCTPYKTUPaHU 1 ONUTHU nnua, Ha cTp.23
» CbobLieHne 1090 — MIHcTannpaHe oT OnNUTHO nnue, Ha cTp.23

» Cbob6ueHne 1091 — VIHcTannpaHe oT MHCTPYKTMPAaHO nuue, Ha cTp.23

» CbobLeHne 1098 — MisncksaHua 3a BauraHe, Ha cTp.23

Toaun OOKYMEHT uU3nonsea criegHnTe KOHBEeHUUN:
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N
3abenexka OsHavaBaudMTaTens ga 6bae BHUMaTeneH. B Tasu cutyauums, Moxe Aa UsBbpLIMTE AENCTBUE, KOETO

Aa pgoBefe oo noBpega Ha obopyaBaHeTo unm 3aryba Ha JaHHMW.

Mpenynpexaerne BAXHUN MHCTPYKUNWM 3A BE3OMACHOCT
Tosn npegynpeauTeneH cUMBOS 03Ha4YaBa onacHocT. Bue ce Hamupare B cuTyaumsi, KOATO MoXe Aa
NpUYMHM HapaHsBaHWA no TanoTo. MNpean ga pabotute no gaaeHo obopyasaHe, TpsiGBa Aa CTe HAsICHO
C OMacHOCTUTE, CBbP3aHN C eNeKTPUYEecKUTe BEpUri 1 aa cTe 3ano3HaTh CbC CTaHOapTHUTE NPaKTUKK
3a npegoTepaTsaBaHe Ha UHUMAeHTU. MisnonasariTe HOMepa Ha geknapauuaTta, NpegocTaBeH B Kpasd Ha
BCAKO NpeaynpexaeHune, 3a Aa HamepuTe NpeBoa Ha B CNUCHKa C NpeBeAeHU NpeaynpexaeHns 3a
6e3onacHOCT, KOUTO NpUapyKaBaT ToBa YCTPONCTBO.
3AMNA3ETE TE3M MHCTPYKLU

Mpepynpexaenne  [leknapauumTe K3MNonN3saLly TO3M CUMBOI Ca OCUrYPEHU 3a AOMbIHUTENHA MHAOPMALWS 1 C Lien criasBaHe

Ha U3NCKBaHUATA Ha KIMUEHTUTE N perynaTtopHUTe opraHun.

CvobuweHne 1071 - Onpenenenne 3a npegynpexageHue

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

BAXHU MHCTPYKLINW 3A BE3OIMNACHOCT

Mpeow oa paboTtuTe no AageHo o6opyasaHe, TpsGBa Aa CTe HAasiCHO C ONACHOCTUTE, CBbP3aHU C
eNeKTPUYECKUTE BEPUTM U Aa CTe 3ano3HaT! CbC CTaHAAPTHUTE NPaKTUKX 3a NPefoTBpaTsaBaHe Ha
UHUMAEHTU. NpoyeTeTe MHCTPYKLUKUTE 3a MHCTanauusi npeay U3nons3BaHeTo, MHCTanMpaHeTo unm
CBbP3BaHETO Ha cMCTeMaTa KbM eflekTpo3axpaHBaHeTo. 3nonssaiTe Homepa Ha CboOLLEHNETO,
npefocTaBeH B Kpasi Ha BCAKO NpeaynpeauTenHo cboblieHne, 3a Aa HaMmepuTe npesoaa My B
npeBeaeHVTe NpeaynpexaeHns 3a 6e3onacHoOCT 3a TOBa YCTPOCTBO.

3AMA3ETE TE3N MHCTPYKUMN

A\

CbvobueHne 1003 - lNpekbcBaHe Ha 3axXpaHBAHETO

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

3a ga ce Hamanu onacHocTTa oT efleKTpun4yeckn ygap, npeau n3sbpliBaHe Ha KoOA Aa € OT crnegHuTe
npouenypu ce yesepete, 4e 3axpaHBaHETO € pa3eanHeHOo OT cucrtemara.
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CbvobuweHne 1005 - lNpekbecBad
A

MpenynpexaeHve Tosu NPOAYKT pa3ynTa He 3aljuTaTa OT KbCO CbeuHEHNEe (CBp'bXTOK) Ha MHCTanauyudaTa Ha crpagarta.
3a ga ce Hamanu onacHocTTa OT €J1eKTpuyeckn yaap unm noxap ce ysepete, 4e 3alllUTEHOTO yCTpOI;ICTBO
€ C HOMUWHasnHa CTOMHOCT, No-ronsma oT:

CbobueHue 1006 - lNpegynpexgeHUeTo 3a WacuTo npu
MOHTMPAHE N CEPBU3HA NOAAPBKKA Ha LIKada
A

Mpepynpexaexne 3a ga NpedoTBpaTUTE TENECHO HapaHsBaHe Npu MOHTUpaHe Unu obcnyxBaHe Ha To3u 6ok B
KOMYHUKaLMOHHWA WKad, TpsABa Aa B3eMeTe creuuanHu npeanasHyi Mepky, 3a Aa rapaHtupare, ye
cuctemata octaea ctabunHa. Mpegsukagat ce criefHUTe HAacoKU 3a rapaHTUpaHe Ha 6e3onacHocTTa Bu:

¢ ToBa yCTpONCTBO TpsibBa 4a Ce MOHTMpA B Hal-AonHaTa 4acT Ha TeNEeKOMYHUKaLUMOHHMS LwKad,
aKo e eIMHCTBEHOTO YCTPOMCTBO B LWKada.

¢ Korato MOHTMpare ToBa YCTPOMCTBO B YAaCTUYHO 3anbIHEH WKad, 3apexganTe wkada oT AbHOTO
Harope, KaTo NocTaBsiTe Hanl-NeKknTe KOMMNOHEHTN Ha AbHOTO Ha LWKada.

* AkO WKadbT Ce NpeaocTaBsa CbC cTabunuampallm yCTponcTBa, MHCTanupanTe ctabunusaropute
npeav ga MoHTMpaTe unm obcnyXeaTte yCTPOMCTBOTO B LiKada.

CbobuweHune 1015 — PaboTta ¢ baTepuaTa
A

MpeaynpexneHne 3a Aa ce HamMarnu onacHOCTTa OT NoXap, n3gyxsaHe Uin T1ed Ha 3ananmva Te4HOCT Ui ras:

e CmeHsanTe GaTepMﬂTa CaMO CbC CbLMA UM cxogeH Tun, npenopbYaH OT nNpon3sognuTena.

¢ He pasrnobsigainTe, yapsiite, npobusainTe, U3non3BanTe OCTpU MHCTPYMEHTU 3a U3BaxaaHe,
CBbP3BaNTE B KbCO CbEANHEHWE UMN XBBPISINTE B OMbH.

* He nanonaeanTe, ako 6atepusita € U3KpMBEHa UnNn noayTa.
* He cbxpaHsBanTe unu nanonsearte batepusata npu Temneparypa > 70°C.

* He cbxpaHsiBaliTe nnuv nsnonseanTte 6atepusita B cpefa C HUCKO HansraHe Ha Bb3ayxa < 10.1 PSIA.
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CbvobuweHne 1017 — OTpaHndeHa obnacTt
A

MpenynpexpeHne ToBa yCTpOVICTBO € npeaHasHavyeHo 3a MHCTannpaHe B 30HU C orpaHn4yeH OoCTbi. B 3oHa c orpaHmyeH
AOCTbN MOXe Aa Blin3a caMo ONUTEH, MHCTPYKTUPaH nnun KBaJ'IM(bMLWIpaH nepcoHarn.

CbobueHune 1022 - lNpekbCcHeTe Bpb3KaTa Ha
YCTPOUCTBOTO

A

MpeaynpexgeHne 3a [a ce Hamanu onacHOCTTa OT eNleKTpUYecku yaap unv noxap, BbB ukcMpaHaTa Bpb3ka TpsioBa aa
“Ma BrpafieHo NIeCHO AOCTBLMHO ABYMOMOCHO PaseanHUTESTHO YCTPOWCTBO.

CbrobueHne 1024 - lNpoBoaHUK Ha 3eMATa
A

MpenynpexaeHne  O6opyaBaHeTo TpsibBa Aa e 3a3eMeHo. 3a HamarnsiBaHe Ha OMacHOCTTa OT ENEKTPUYECKN yaap HUKora
He OTMEHSANTE 3a3eMUTENHNSA NPOBOAHUK UK He paboTeTe ¢ 06opyaABaHETO NpW nunca Ha NoaAxXoAsLo
MHCTannpaH 3aseMuTeneH npoBogHUK. CB‘bp)KeTe Cce C noaxoadLina opraH 3a MHCNEeKUnn Nno enekTpnyeckn
WHCTanaumm unm ¢ enekTpoTeXHUK, ako He CTe CUTYPHW Aarnu e HannyHoO NoAXOoAsLLO 3a3eMsBaHe.

CbobleHue 1028 - NoBeye OT eAHO 3aXpaHBaHE
A

MpeaynpexaeHne  YCTPOWCTBOTO MOXeE [a MMa NoBeYye OT eAHa Bpb3ka 3a eNnekTpo3axpaHsaHe. 3a Aa ce Hamarnum onacHocTTa
OT eneKkTpUYeckU yaap, Tps6Ba Aa ce cBansaT BCUYKM BPb3KY, 3a a ce NpeKbCHE NoaaBaHeTo Ha eHeprust
KbM YCTPOICTBOTO.

—
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CbvobuweHne 1029 - NpasHn nnaHwandn n nokpusawim
naHenu

A

MpeaynpexgeHne [pasHWTe 3aTBapALLM NAAHKA UKW NAHENU UMaT TPU BaXKHU (DYHKLMMW: HamanseaT onacHocTTa oT
eneKTPUYEcKkn yaap unv noxap; sagbpxaT enekTpoMarHutHaTa uHtepdepeHums (EMI), kosTo Mmoxe aa
HapyLM OYHKLUMOHUPaHETO Ha ApyroTo oGopyaBaHe; U HacouBaT OXNaXaallims Bb3AyLIeH NOoTOK npes
wacuTo. He paboTeTe cbC cucTemaTa, ako BCUYKW KapTy, NiaHku, NpeaHy v 3aHK Kanauy He ca
NOCTaBEHUN Ha MecTaTa CW.

CbrobuieHne 1032 - lNosaguraHe Ha LWACUTO
A

MpenynpexaeHne  3a ga He JonycHeTe TENECHO HapaHsiIBaHe Uy NoBpeaa Ha LacuTo, HUKora He onuTBaiiTe 4a NoBaurHeTe
UM HaKMOHMTE LLIACUTO KaTo U3NON3BaTe APBXKUTE HAa MoaynuTe (HanpumMep 3axpaHBaHUATa,
BEHTUNAToOpUTE UMW KAapTUTE); Te3n BUOOBE APBXKM HE ca NPOEKTUPAHU a U3gbpxXaT TernoTo Ha
YCTPOWCTBOTO.

CbvobueHne 1046 — HcTanupaHe unu samsaHa Ha ypeaa
A

MpeaynpexneHne 3a Aa ce HaMarnu onacHOCTTa OT eNneKTpu4eckn yaap, Korato ce nHctanmpa nnm cMmeHsa yCTpOVICTBOTO,
BUHarn nopBo Tpﬂ6Ba Aa ce CBbp3Ba Bpb3KaTa 3a 3a3eMdaBaHe 1 a Ce padeaunHsaBa nocnengHa.

CbobueHue 1051 - J1lazepHO uU3nbyBaHe
A

Mpenynpexagerne  Moxe Aa MMa HEBUAMMO Na3epHO U3nbyBaHe OT pa3Kka4YeHUTE BllakHa Ha KOHEKTOpUTE. He rneparite
AOVNPEKTHO B TbYUTE NN HE rneganTe ¢ onTUYHU NHCTPYMEHTU.
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CbvobueHune 1055 - Jlaszep Knac 1 u Knac 1M
A

MpenynpexaeHne [MpeaynpexaeHue —HEBUAMMO Na3epHo TbYeHue. [la He ce uanarar Ha Bb3encTBMeTo My noTpebuTenn
Ha TeneckonuyHa onTuka. J1lasepHu npoaykTi ot knac 1/1M.

Z~CAUTION|

LASER
1/1M

CbrobuweHne 1073 - He cbabpka 4yacTtu, KOUTO MoraT Aa
ce obcnyxsart OT noTpedutenuTe
A

MpepynpexaeHne He cbabpka yactu, kouto morat Aa ce obenyxsart. 3a Aa n3berHete pucka oT enekTpuyeckn yaap, He
oTBapsnTe.

CbobuweHue 1074 — OtroBaps Ha MECTHUTE U
HaLUWOHaNHNTE eNnekTPUYECKN N3UCKBAHUSA

A

MpenynpexaeHne  3a ga ce HaMany oNacHOCTTa OT ENEKTPUYECKU yaap Unv noxap, MHcTanupaHeTo Ha obopyaBaHeTo
TpAbBa Aa CbOTBETCTBA HA MECTHUTE W HaLMOHaNHUTE eNeKTPUYECKN N3NCKBaHMS.
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CbvobuweHne 1089 - [lednHMUMN 32 MHCTPYKTUPAHU U
OMNUTHM Nnua

A

MpeaynpexaeHne  VHCTPYKTUPaHO NULE € HAKOM, KOMTO € MHCTPYKTUPaH 1 06y4eH oT ONUTHO NULE U B3emMa HeoBxoaummTe
npeanasHu Mepku npu paboTa ¢ obopyasaHeTo.

OnUTHO NuUe Unu kBanUULMpaH NePCoHarn e HAKOW, KOWTO UMa 0By4eHne Unu onuT B TEXHONOTUATA
Ha oBopyaBaHeTo U pa3bupa NoTeHUManHuTe onacHocTy Npu paboTta ¢ oGopyaBaHeTo.

CbrobueHne 1090 — lHcTanupaHe OT ONUTHO Nuue
A

MpenynpexaeHne  Camo onuTHU nuua TpsibBa Aa MMaT NpaBo Aa UHCTanupaT, CMeHSIT unu obcnyxeaT ToBa o6opyaBaHe.
BwxTe geknapauns 1089 3a onvcaHme Ha ONUTHO nuue.

CbobuieHune 1091 — MHcTannpaHe OT MHCTPYKTUPaHO nuue
A

MpenynpexaeHne  Camo MHCTPYKTUPaHW UKW ONUTHU Nuua TpsibBa Aa MMaT npaBo Aa MHCTanupat, CMEHSIT unu obenyxeat
ToBa obopyaBaHe. 3a AedNHULNS HAa MHCTPYKTUPaHO UKW ONUTHO NinLe BxTe cbobLyeHre 1089.

CbobleHune 1098 — N3nckBaHua 3a BguraHe
A

MpeaynpexgeHne Heobxoaumu 3a YoBeka 3a BOWUraHe Ha TEXKWUTE YacTu Ha npoadykTa. 3a Aa NpeaoTepaTuTe HapaHsiBaHe,
ApbXTe rMbpba n3npaseH 1 BAUraiTe ¢ MycKynuTe Ha KpakaTta cu, a He Ha rbpba cu.
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POGLAVLJE 6

Uskladenost sa propisima i informacije o
sigurnosti—Cisco Network Convergence
System 1010

* [zjava 1071 — Definicija upozorenja, na stranici 40

* [zjava 1003 — Odspajanje napajanja, na stranici 40

* [zjava 1005 — Strujni prekidac, na stranici 40

* [zjava 1006 — Upozorenje na Sasiji o ugradnji stalka i servisiranju, na stranici 41
* [zjava 1015 — Rukovanje baterijom, na stranici 41

* [zjava 1017 — Ograniceno podrucje, na stranici 41

* [zjava 1022 — Uredaj za iskljuCenje, na stranici 42

* [zjava 1024 — Zemaljski vodic, na stranici 42

* [zjava 1028 — ViSe od jednog izvora napajanja, na stranici 42

* [zjava 1029 — Prazne prednje ploce i poklopci, na stranici 42

* [zjava 1032 — Podizanje ku¢ista, na stranici 43

* [zjava 1046 — Instaliranje ili zamjena uredaja, na stranici 43

* [zjava 1051 — Lasersko zracenje, na stranici 43

* [zjava 1055 — Klasa 1 i klasa 1M laser, na stranici 43

* [zjava 1073—Nema dijelova koje moze servisirati korisnik, na stranici 44
* [zjava 1074 — Sukladno lokalnim i nacionalnim elektriénim znacajkama, na stranici 44
* [zjava 1089 — Definicije upucenih i osposobljenih osoba, na stranici 44

* Izjava 1090 — Instalacija od osposobljene osobe, na stranici 44

* [zjava 1091 — Instalacija od strane upuéene osobe, na stranici 44

* [zjava 1098 — Zahtjev podizanja, na stranici 45

* [zjava 9001 — Odlaganje proizvoda, na stranici 45

U izdanju se koriste sljede¢e konvencije:

Y

Napomena Napomena znadi da Citatelj mora biti oprezan. U toj situaciji moZete uéiniti nesto §to moze oStetiti opremu
ili prouzrociti gubitak podataka.
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A

Upozorenje VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja oznaava opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja moze prouzrociti ozljedu.
Prije poCetka rada s bilo kojom opremom morate biti svjesni mogucih opasnosti povezanih s
elektricnim instalacijama te poznavati standardne postupke sprjeCavanja nesreca. Odgovarajuci
prijevod medu prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima, koja ste dobili s ovim uredajem, potrazite
pomocu broja izjave na kraju svakog upozorenja.

SPREMITE OVE UPUTE

A

Upozorenje lzjave s ovim simbolom sluze za dodatne informacije i zadovoljenje propisa i zahtjeva kupaca.

Izjava 1071 - Definicija upozorenja
A

Upozorenje VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja oznaCava opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja moze prouzrociti ozljedu.
Prije poCetka rada s bilo kojom opremom morate biti svjesni mogucih opasnosti povezanih s
elektricnim instalacijama te poznavati standardne postupke sprjeCavanja nesreca. Odgovarajuci
prijevod medu prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima, koja ste dobili s ovim uredajem, potrazite
pomocu broja izjave na kraju svakog upozorenja.

SPREMITE OVE UPUTE
[
1

Izjava 1003 - Odspajanje napajanja
A

Upozorenje Da bi se smanjila opasnost od strujnog udara, prije izvodenja sljedecih procedura iskljucite
napajanje sustava.

Izjava 1005 - Strujni prekidac
A

Upozorenje Ovaj se proizvod oslanja na instalaciju zastite od kratkog spoja (nadstruja). Da bi se smanjila
opasnost od strujnog udara ili pozara, pazite da zastitni uredaj nije ocijenjen vise od:
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Izjava 1006 — Upozorenje na sasiji o ugradnji stalka i
servisiranju
A

Upozorenje Za sprjeavanje ozljeda tijekom ugradnje ili servisiranja ove jedinice u stalak, poduzmite posebne
mjere opreza kako biste osigurali stabilnost sustava. Sljedece smjerice navedene su radi osiguranja
vase sigurnosti:

¢ Ovu jedinicu treba ugraditi na dno stalka i to ako je jedina jedinica na stalku.

¢ Pri ugradniji jedinice na djelomi¢no popunjeni stalak, punite stalak od donje police prema
gornjoj postavljajuci najtezu komponentu na dno stalka.

¢ Ako je stalak opremljen uredajima za stabilizaciju, postavite stabilizatore prije ugradnje ili
servisiranja jedinice na stalku.

Izjava 1015 — Rukovanje baterijom
A

Upozorenje Da biste smanijili opasnost od pozara, eksplozije ili curenja zapaljive tekucine ili plina:

e Zamijenite bateriju samo istom takvom ili baterijom jednakovrijedne vrste koju preporucuje
proizvodac.

* Nemojte rastavljati, unistavati, probadati, upotrebljavati ostar alat za uklanjanje, kratke
vanjske kontakte ili odlagati u vatru.

* Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je baterija izobli¢ena ili nabubrena.
* Nemojte skladistiti ili upotrebljavati bateriju pri temperaturi > 70°C.

* Nemojte skladistiti ili upotrebljavati bateriju u okruzenju niskog tlaka zraka < 10.1 PSIA.

Izjava 1017 — OgranicCeno podrudje
A

Upozorenje Uredaj je namijenjen za instalaciju u podrucjima ograniCenog pristupa. Podrucju ogranicenog
pristupa moze pristupiti osposobljeno, upuceno ili kvalificirano osoblje.
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Izjava 1022 - Uredaj za iskljuCenje
A

Upozorenje Da bi se smanjila opasnost od strujnog udara ili pozara, fiksno ozicenje mora sadrzavati i lako
dostupan dvopolni uredaj za iskljuCivanje.

Izjava 1024 — Zemaljski vodicC
A

Upozorenje Oprema mora biti uzemljena. Da bi se smanjila opasnost od strujnog udara ili pozara, nikad
nemojte ponistavati prikljucak na uzemljenje ili upotrebljavati opremu bez prikladno uzemljenog
prikljucka. Ako niste sigurni je li dostupno prikladno uzemljenje, obratite se odgovarajucem tijelu
ili ustanovi za nadzor elektricnih instalacija ili elektriCaru.

Izjava 1028 - Vise od jednog izvora napajanja
A

Upozorenje Ova jedinica moze imati viSe prikljucaka za napajanje. Da bi se smanjila opasnost od strujnog
udara, potrebno je iskljuciti sve izvore napajanja.

—

Izjava 1029 — Prazne prednje plocCe i poklopci
A

Upozorenje Prazne prednje ploce i poklopci imaju tri vazne funkcije: smanjuju opasnost od strujnog udara ili
pozara; ukljucuju elektromagnetske smetnje (EMI) koje mogu ometati rad druge opreme; i
usmjeravaju protok rashladnog zraka unutar kucista. Ne upravljajte sustavom ako sve kartice,
prednje plocCe, prednji i straznji poklopci nisu na mjestu.
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Izjava 1032 - Podizanje kucista
A

Upozorenje Da biste sprijecili osobne ozljede ili oStecenje kucista, nikada nemojte pokusavati podizati ili
naginjati kuéiSte s pomocu drski na modulima (primjerice izvori napajanja, ventilatori ili kartice);
ta vrsta drski nije osmisljena za podupiranje tezine jedinice.

Izjava 1046 — Instaliranje ili zamjena uredaja
A

Upozorenje Da bi se smanjila opasnost od strujnog udara, prilikom instaliranja ili zamjene jedinice uzemljenje
mora uvijek biti uspostavljeno prvo i prekinuto posljednje.

Izjava 1051 — Lasersko zraCenje
A

Upozorenje Nevidljivo lasersko zracenje moze biti emitirano iz neprikljucenih jezgri ili konektora. Ne gledajte
u snop zraka ni izravno s optickim instrumentima.

Izjava 1055 - Klasa 1 i klasa 1M laser
A

Upozorenje Nevidljivo lasersko zracenje. Nemojte izlagati korisnike teleskopske optike. Laserski proizvodi
klase 1/1M.

/~CAUTION|

LASER
1/1M
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Izjava 1073 —Nema dijelova koje moze servisirati
korisnik
A

Upozorenje Unutra nema dijelova koje je moguce servisirati. Ne otvarajte kako bi izbjegli opasnost elektricnog
udara.

Izjava 1074 - Sukladno lokalnim i nacionalnim
elektricnim znacajkama

A

Upozorenje Om het risico op elektrische schokken of brand te verminderen, moet de installatie van de
apparatuur voldoen aan plaatselijke en nationale voorschriften voor elektrische installaties.

Izjava 1089 - Definicije upucenih i osposobljenih osoba
A

Upozorenje Upucena osoba je osoba koju je uputila i obucila osposobljena osoba i koja poduzima potrebne
mjere opreza pri radu s opremom.

Osposobljena ili kvalificirana osoba je osoba koja je prosla obuku ili ima potrebno iskustvo s
tehnologijom opreme i koja razumije potencijalne opasnosti pri radu s opremom.

Izjava 1090 - Instalacija od osposobljene osobe
A

Upozorenje Ovu opremu smije instalirati, mijenjati i servisirati samo osposobljena osoba. Pogledajte izjavu
1089 za opis osposobljene osobe.

Izjava 1091 - Instalacija od strane upucene osobe
A

Upozorenje Ovu opremu smije instalirati, mijenjati i servisirati samo upucena osoba. Definiciju upucene ili
osposobljene osobe potrazite u izjavi 1089.
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Izjava 1098 — Zahtjev podizanja
A

Upozorenje korisnici moraju podiéi teske dijelove proizvoda. Da biste izbjegli ozljede, drzite leda uspravnima
i podizite nogama, a ne ledima.

Izjava 9001 - Odlaganje proizvoda
A

Upozorenje Konacno odlaganje ovog proizvoda treba obaviti u skladu s nacionalnim zakonima i propisima.
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KAPITOLA 7

Informace o bezpecnosti a dodrzovani
predpisu—Cisco Network Convergence
System 1010

* Sdéleni 1071 — Popis varovani, na strané 48

* Sdéleni 1003 — Odpojeni od proudu, na stran¢ 48

* Sdéleni 1005 — Pojistka, na stran¢ 49

 Sdéleni 1006 — Varovani k umisténi v racku a 0drzbé $asi, na strané 49

* Sdéleni 1015 — Manipulace s baterii , na stran¢ 49

* Sdéleni 1017 — Oblast s omezenym pfistupem, na strané 50

* Sdéleni 1022 — Odpojte zatizeni, na strané 50

» Sdéleni 1024 — Zemnici vodic¢, na strané 50

* Sdéleni 1028 — Vice nez jeden zdroj napdjeni, na stran¢ 50

* Sdéleni 1029 — Prazdné celni panely a kryty, na strané 51

 Sdéleni 1032 — Zvedani Sasi, na stran¢ 51

* Sdéleni 1046 — Instalace nebo vyména jednotky, na strané 51

* Sdéleni 1051 — Laserové zafeni, na strané 51

* Sdéleni 1055 — Laser tiidy 1 a tfidy 1M, na strané 52

« Sdéleni 1073 — Zadné dily, na kterych by mohl provadét idrzbu uZivatel, na strané 52
* Sdéleni 1074 — Soulad s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi ptedpisy pro elektricka zafizeni, na strané 52
* Sdéleni 1089 — Definice poucené a zkuSené osoby, na strané 52

* Sdéleni 1090 — Instalace zkuSebnou osobou, na strané 53

* Sdéleni 1091 — Instalace poucenou osobou, na stran¢ 53

* Sdéleni 1098 — Pozadavky pro zvednuti, na strané 53

* Sdéleni 2009 — Varovani ohledné zatizeni CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032 tfidy A, na strané 53
* Sdéleni 9001 — Likvidace produktu, na strané 53

V tomto dokumentu se pouzivaji nasledujici konvence:

\)

Poznamka Znamena vyZaduje opatrnost Ctenére. V této situaci byste mohli provést krok, ktery zptisobi poSkozeni zafizeni
¢i ztratu dat.
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Varovani

A

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol znamena nebezpeci. Nachazite se v situaci, kdy by mohlo dojit ke zranéni
osob. Nez zaCnete pracovat s jakymkoli zafizenim, uvédomte si rizika spojena s elektrickymi
obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi postupy, jak zabranit nehodam. Podle Cisla sdéleni
uvedeného na konci kazdého varovani vyhledejte jeho preklad v prelozenych bezpecnostnich
upozornénich dodanych se zafizenim.

TYTO POKYNY USCHOVEJTE

Varovani

Sdéleni, ktera obsahuji tento symbol, jsou uvadéna za acelem poskytnuti dalSich informaci a
splnéni predpis( a pozadavk( zakaznik(.

Sdéleni 1071 — Popis varovani

A

Varovani

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol predstavuje nebezpeci. Nachazite se v situaci, kdy by mohlo dojit ke zranéni
osob. Nez zacnete pracovat s jakymkoli zafizenim, uvédomte si rizika spojena s elektrickymi
obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi postupy, jak zabranit nehodam. Podle Cisla sdéleni
uvedeného na konci kazdého varovani vyhledejte jeho preklad v prelozenych bezpecnostnich
upozornénich dodanych se zafizenim.

TYTO POKYNY USCHOVEJTE

A\ ]

Sdéleni 1003 — Odpojeni od proudu

A

Varovani

Aby nedoslo k urazu elektrickym proudem, ujistéte se, zZe je okruh stejnosmérného proudu odpojen
od systému, nez zacnete s libovolnym z nasledujicich postupu.
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Sdéleni 1005 - Pojistka
A

Varovani  Ochrana tohoto produktu pied zkratem (nadproudem) zajistuje elektroinstalace v budové. Pro
snizeni rizika arazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru se ujistéte, ze ochranna zafizeni byla
dimenzovana maximalné na nasledujici hodnoty:

Sdéleni 1006 — Varovani k umisténi v racku a udrzbé
sasi
A

Varovani  Aby pfi montazi nebo udrzbé této jednotky v racku nedoslo ke zranéni, je tieba dbat specialnich
opatieni a ujistit se, Zze je systém stabilni. Nasledujici pokyny maji zajistit vase bezpeci:

¢ Pokud tato jednotka prfedstavuje jedinou jednotku v racku, je tfeba ji namontovat ve spodni
pozici.

¢ Pfi montazi jednotky v jiz CasteCné obsazeném racku vkladejte jednotky podle hmotnosti
sestupné od spodni pozice smérem nahoru.

¢ Jestlize rack disponuje stabilizaCnimi zafizenimi, nainstalujte je jesté prfed zahajenim
montaznich praci ¢i udrzby jednotky v racku.

Sdéleni 1015 - Manipulace s baterii
A

Varovani Abyste omedzili riziko vzniku pozaru, vybuchu ¢i uniku horlavé tekutiny ¢i plynu:

¢ Jako nahradni baterii pouzivejte pouze totozny nebo ekvivalentni typ baterie doporuceny
vyrobcem.

* Nerozebirejte, nedrt'te, nepropichujte, nepouzivejte pro odstranéni ostré nastroje, vyvarujte
se zkratovani vnéjsich kontakt(i a nevhazujte do ohné.

¢ Baterii nepouzivejte, pokud je zkroucena Ci nafoukla.
¢ Baterii neskladujte ani nepouzivejte pfi teploté nizsi nez 70°C.

¢ Baterii neskladujte ani nepouzivejte v prostredi, ve kterém je tlak vzduchu mensi nez 10.1
PSIA.
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Sdéleni 1017 — Oblast s omezenym pristupem
A

Varovani Tuto jednotku je vhodné nainstalovat v oblasti s omezenym pfistupem. Do oblasti s omezenym
pfistupem mohou vstupovat pouze zkusené, poucené nebo kvalifikované osoby.

Sdé&leni 1022 — Odpoijte zafizeni
A

Varovani  Aby nedoslo k urazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru, musi byt soucasti pevné elektroinstalace
snadno pfistupné dvoupodlové odpojovaci zafizeni.

Sdéleni 1024 — Zemnici vodicC
A

Varovani Toto zafizeni musi byt uzemnéno. Aby nedoslo k urazu elektrickym proudem, je nutné vzdy pouzit
zemnici vodiC a zafizeni nelze pouzivat, aniz by byl tento vodi¢ vhodné nainstalovan. Pokud si
nejste jisti, zda mate k dispozici vhodné uzemnéni, kontaktujte pfislusny organ pro kontrolu
elektrickych zafizeni nebo elektrikare.

Sdéleni 1028 - Vice nez jeden zdroj napajeni
A

Varovani Tato jednotka miZze byt vybavena vice nez jednim pfipojenim ke zdroji napajeni. Aby nedoslo k
urazu elektrickym proudem, je proto nutné odpojit vSechna stavajici pfipojeni.

—
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Sdéeleni 1029 - Prazdné Celni panely a kryty
A

Varovani  Prazdné Celni panely a kryty plni tfi dilezité funkce: chrani pied rizikem urazu elektrickym proudem
a pozarem, chrani pred elektromagnetickym rusenim (EMI), které by mohlo mit vliv na ostatni
zafizeni, a usmérnuji proudéni vzduchu uvniti Sasi. Systém nepouzivejte, dokud nejsou
namontovany vSechny karty, Celni panely a predni a zadni kryty.

Sdéleni 1032 — Zvedani sasi
A

Varovani  Abyste predesli zranéni ¢i poskozeni $asi, nikdy se jej nepokousejte zvednout ani jej nenaklanéjte
pomoci drzadel na modulech (napfiklad na zdrojich, vétracich ¢i kartach). Tyto druhy drzadel
nejsou navrzeny tak, aby unesly hmotnost celé jednotky.

Sdéleni 1046 - Instalace nebo vymeéna jednotky
A

Varovani  Aby nedoslo k urazu elektrickym proudem, je tfeba pfi instalaci nebo vyméné jednotky pfipojit
uzemnéni vzdy jako prvni a odpojit jako posledni.

Sdéleni 1051 - Laseroveé zareni
A

Varovani Odpojené kabely nebo konektory mohou vydavat neviditelné laserové zareni. Do kabell se
nedivejte pfimo ani pomoci optickych pfistroju.
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Sdéeleni 1055 - Laser tridy 1 a tridy 1M
A

Varovani  Varovani - Neviditelné laserové zareni. Nevystavujte mu uzivatele teleskopickych optickych
zarizeni. Laserové vyrobky tfidy 1/1M.

/~CAUTION|

LASER
1/1M

Sdéleni 1073 — Zadné dily, na kterych by mohl
provadét udrzbu uzivatel
A

Varovani  Uvniti nejsou zadné opravitelné soucasti. Aby se predeslo riziku urazu elektrickym proudem,
zafizeni neotevirejte.

Sdéleni 1074 - Soulad s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi
predpisy pro elektricka zarizeni
A

Varovani Aby nedoslo k urazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru, instalace zafizeni musi probéhnout v
souladu s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi predpisy pro elektricka zafizeni.

Sdéeleni 1089 - Definice poucené a zkusené osoby
A

Varovani Poucena osoba je takova, ktera byla poucena a vyskolena zkusenou osobou a ktera podnika
potfebna bezpecnostni opatieni pfi praci se zafizenim.

Zkusena ¢Ci kvalifikovana osoba je takova, ktera ma zkusenosti s technologii zafizeni, nebo
absolvovala skoleni, a chape potencialni nebezpedi, ktera hrozi pfi praci se zafizenim.
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Sdéleni 1090 - Instalace zkusebnou osobou
A

Varovani Instalaci, vyménu Ci servis tohoto zafizeni by mély provadét pouze zkusené osoby. Popis zkusené
osoby viz 1089.

Sdéleni 1091 - Instalace poucenou osobou
A

Varovani Instalaci, vymeénu Ci servis tohoto zafizeni musi provadét pouze poucené nebo zkusené osoby.
Viz definice poucené a zkuSené osoby ve vypisu 1089.

Sdéleni 1098 — Pozadavky pro zvednuti
A

Varovani pro zvedani tézkych soucasti produktu je nutné zapojit lidskou silu. Abyste se vyhnuli zranéni,
udrzujte sva zada rovna a zvedejte pomoci nohou, nikoliv pomoci zad.

Sdéleni 2009 - Varovani ohledné zarizeni
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032 tridy A
A

Varovani Toto zafizeni je klasifikovano jako zafizeni tfidy A. Produkt m(ize v domacim prostiedi zpUsobovat
radiové ruseni a uzivatel tak musi ucinit odpovidajici opatieni.

Sdéleni 9001 - Likvidace produktu
A

Varovani Konecna likvidace produktu musi probéhnout v souladu s vnitrostatnimi predpisy a smérnicemi.
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Overholdelse af lovgivningen og
sikkerhedsoplysninger—Cisco Network
Convergence System 1010

* Erklaering 1071 — Definition pa advarsel, pa side 56

* Erkleering 1003 — Afbrydelse af stram, pa side 56

* Erklering 1005 — Kredslebsafbryder, pa side 57

* Erkleering 1006 — Chassis advarsel til rackmontering og service, pé side 57
* Erklaering 1015 — Batterihandtering, pa side 57

* Erkleering 1017 — Begranset omrade , pa side 58

* Erkleering 1022 — Afbryd enhed, pé side 58

* Erkleering 1024 — Ground dirigent, pa side 58

* Erkleering 1028 — Mere end en stremforsyning, pa side 58

* Erklaering 1029 — Blanco frontplaten en afdekplaten, pa side 59

* Erkleering 1032 — Sddan lefter du chassiset, pa side 59

* Erkleering 1046 — Installation og udskiftning af enheden, pa side 59

* Erklaering 1051 — Laserstraling, pa side 59

* Erkleering 1055 — Klasse 1- og klasse 1M-laser, pa side 59

* Erkleering 1073 — Ingen brugerservicerbare dele, pa side 60

* Erkleering 1074 — Overholdelse af lokale og nationale el-forskrifter, pa side 60
* Erklaering 1089 — Definitioner pé instrueret og erfaren person, pa side 60

* Erkleering 1090 — Installation, der udferes af en erfaren person, pa side 60
* Erklering 1091 — Installation, der udferes af en instrueret person, pa side 61
* Erklaering 1098 — Loftekrav, pa side 61

* Erklaering 9001 — Produkt bortskaffelse, pa side 61

Denne vejledning anvender felgende konventioner:

\}

Bemaerk Betyder, at leeseren skal veere forsigtig. I denne situation kan du gere noget, som kunne medfere skade pa
udstyret eller tab af data.
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Advarsel

A

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation, som kunne medfgre
personskade. Inden du arbejder med nogen form for udstyr, skal du veere opmaerksom pa de
farer, der kan opsta ved arbejde med elektriske kredsleb, og veere bekendt med
standardpraksisserne for forebyggelse af ulykker. Brug det erkleeringsnummer, der angives ved
slutningen af hver advarsel, til at finde dens oversaettelse i de oversatte sikkerhedsadvarsler, som
fulgte med enheden.

GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING

Advarsel

Erkleeringer med dette symbol er angivet for give yderlige oplysninger og for at overholde
lovmeessige krav og kundekrav.

Erklaering 1071 — Definition pa advarsel

A

Advarsel

VIGTIG SIKKERHEDSVEJLEDNING

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation, som kunne medfgre
personskade. Inden du arbejder med nogen form for udstyr, skal du veere opmaerksom pa de
farer, der kan opsta ved arbejde med elektriske kredsleb, og veere bekendt med
standardpraksisserne for forebyggelse af ulykker. Brug det erklezeringsnummer, der angives ved
slutningen af hver advarsel, til at finde dens oversattelse i de oversatte sikkerhedsadvarsler, som
fulgte med enheden.

GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING

A\ ]

Erkleering 1003 — Afbrydelse af strom

A

Advarsel

Risikoen for elektrisk sted kan nedbringes ved at sikre, at strammen fjernes fra systemet inden
udferelsen af falgende procedurer.
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Erklaering 1005 — Kredslgbsafbryder
A

Advarsel Dette produkt er beskyttet mod kortslutninger (overstrem) af bygningens installationer. Risikoen
for elektrisk stad eller brand kan nedbringes ved at sikre, at beskyttelsesenheden ikke har en
storre effekt end:

Erklaering 1006 — Chassis advarsel til rackmontering
0og service
A

Advarsel For at forhindre legemesbeskadigelse ved montering eller service af denne enhed i et rack, skal
du sikre at systemet star stabilt. Felgende retningslinjer er ogsa for din sikkerheds skyld:

¢ Enheden skal monteres i bunden af dit rack, hvis det er den eneste enhed i racket.

¢ Ved montering af denne enhed i et delvist fyldt rack, skal enhederne installeres fra bunden
og opad med den tungeste enhed nederst.

¢ Hvis racket leveres med stabiliseringsenheder, skal disse installeres for enheden monteres
eller serviceres i racket.

Erklaering 1015 — Batterihandtering
A

Advarsel Sadan reduceres risikoen for brand, eksplosioner eller udsivning af brandbar vaeske eller gas:

e Udskift kun batteriet med samme type eller en lignende type anbefalet af producenten.

¢ Undlad at afmontere, knuse, gennembhulle, fijerne ved hjaelp af skarpe vaerktojer, kortslutte
eksterne kontakter eller destruere med ild.

¢ Ma ikke bruges, hvis batteriet er skzevt eller haevet.
¢ Batteriet ma ikke opbevares eller bruges i en temperatur > 70°C.

¢ Batteriet ma ikke opbevares eller bruges i omgivelser med lavt lufttryk < 10.1 PSIA
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Erklaering 1017 — Begraenset omrade
A

Advarsel Denne enhed ma kun installeres i omrader med begraenset adgang. Et omrade med begraenset
adgang er et omrade, som erfarent, instrueret eller kvalificeret personale har adgang til.

Erklaering 1022 - Afbryd enhed
A

Advarsel Risikoen for elektrisk stad og brand kan nedbringes ved at sikre, at en let tilgeengelig topolet
frakoblingsenhed implementeres i den faste ledningsfering.

Erkleering 1024 — Ground dirigent
A

Advarsel Dette udstyr skal have jordforbindelse. Risikoen for elektrisk sted kan nedbringes ved at sikre,
at jordforbindelsen aldrig fijernes, eller at udstyret aldrig betjenes, hvis der ikke er en korrekt
jordforbindelse. Kontakt den relevante elektriske inspektionsmyndighed eller en elektriker, hvis
du ikke er sikker pa, at der findes passende jordforbindelse.

Erklaering 1028 — Mere end en stremforsyning
A

Advarsel Denne enhed kan have mere end én streamforsyningstilslutning. Risikoen for elektrisk sted kan
nedbringes ved at sikre, at alle tilslutninger bliver fjernet, sa enheden ggres stramigs.

—
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Erklaering 1029 - Blanco frontplaten en afdekplaten
A

Advarsel Blanke frontplader og deekselpaneler har tre vigtige formal: De nedbringer risikoen for elektrisk
stod og brand, de standser elektromagnetisk interferens (EMI), der kan forstyrre andet udstyr,
og de leder kolig luft gennem kabinettet. Brug ikke systemet, medmindre alle kort, frontplader,
frontdeeksler og bagsidedaksler er pa plads.

Erkleering 1032 — Sadan lgfter du chassiset
A

Advarsel For at undga personskader eller skader pa chassiset ma man aldrig forsege at lgfte eller vippe
chassiset ved hjeelp af handtagene pa modulet (som f.eks. stramudtag, ventilatorer eller
kortindgange). Disse handtag er ikke beregnet til at kunne bzere enhedens vaegt.

Erkleering 1046 - Installation og udskiftning af enheden
A

Advarsel Risikoen for elektrisk stad og brand kan nedbringes ved at sikre, at det kun er falgende eksterne
Cisco-stramsystemer, der sluttes til switch-enheden.

Erklaering 1051 — Laserstraling
A

Advarsel Der kan udsendes laserstraling fra afbrudte fibre eller stik. Undlad at stirre ind i straler eller se
direkte pa dem med optiske instrumenter.

Erkleering 1055 - Klasse 1- og klasse 1M-laser
A

Advarsel Usynlig laserstraling. Udsaet ikke brugere for teleskopoptik. Klasse 1/1M-laserprodukter.

' /\CAUTION
& LASER
1/1M
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Erklaering 1073 - Ingen brugerservicerbare dele
A

Advarsel Pa grund af risikoen for elektrisk stad eller brand skal installationen af udstyret forega i
overensstemmelse med lokale og nationale eltekniske forskrifter.

Erkleering 1074 — Overholdelse af lokale og nationale
el-forskrifter
A

Advarsel Pa grund af risikoen for elektrisk stad eller brand skal installationen af udstyret forega i
overensstemmelse med lokale og nationale eltekniske forskrifter.

Erklaering 1089 — Definitioner pa instrueret og erfaren
person
A

Advarsel En instrueret person er en person, der er instrueret og uddannet af en erfaren person, og som
treeffer de ngdvendige foranstaltninger ved betjening af udstyr.

En erfaren person eller kvalificeret personale henviser til nogen med uddannelse eller erfaring i
udstyrsteknologien og forstaelse for mulige risici ved betjening af udstyr.

Erklaering 1090 - Installation, der udfores af en erfaren
person
A

Advarsel Kun erfarne personer bgr have tilladelse til at installere, udskifte eller foretage eftersyn pa dette
udstyr. Se beskrivelsen af erfaren person i erkleeringen 1089.
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Erklaering 1091 - Installation, der udfores af en
instrueret person

A

Advarsel Kun en instrueret eller erfaren person bgr have tilladelse til at installere, udskifte eller foretage
eftersyn pa dette udstyr. Der henvises til erklaering 1089 for definitionen pa en instrueret eller
erfaren person.

Erklaering 1098 - Loftekrav
A

Advarsel person(er) er pakrzevet for at lefte produktets tunge dele. For at undga skader skal du holde
ryggen lige og lgfte med benene - ikke med ryggen.

Erklzering 9001 — Produkt bortskaffelse
A

Advarsel Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til geeldende love og regler.
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Opmerking

A

Betekent lezer: wees voorzichtig. In deze situatie kunt u handelingen uitvoeren die schade aan de apparatuur
of het verlies van gegevens tot gevolg kunnen hebben.

Waarschuwing

A

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. Deze situatie kan leiden tot lichamelijk letsel.

Voordat u met apparatuur gaat werken, dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de gevaren van elektrische
circuits en van de standaard veiligheidsmaatregelen voor het voorkomen van ongevallen. Gebruik
het nummer van de verklaring, dat u aan het einde van elke waarschuwing vindt, om de vertaling
ervan op te zoeken in de vertaalde veiligheidswaarschuwingen die bij dit apparaat zijn geleverd.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Waarschuwing

Verklaringen met dit symbool worden verstrekt als aanvullende informatie en om aan de
regelgevende voorschriften en de eisen van de klant te voldoen.

Verklaring 1071 - Waarschuwingsdefinitie

A

Waarschuwing

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die lichamelijk letsel
kanveroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van
de bij elektrische schakelingen betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de
standaardpraktijken om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring
onderaan de waarschuwing als u een vertaling van de waarschuwing die bij het apparaat wordt
geleverd, wilt raadplegen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Verklaring 1003 - Loskoppeling voeding

A

Waarschuwing

Om het risico op elektrische schokken te verminderen, moet de stroomtoevoer naar het systeem

worden gestopt voordat een van de volgende procedures wordt uitgevoerd.
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Verklaring 1005 - Circuitonderbreker
A

Waarschuwing Dit product is afhankelijk van de installatie in het gebouw voor bescherming tegen kortsluiting.
Zorg ervoor dat de bescherming de volgende waarden niet overschrijdt:

Verklaring 1006 — Chassiswaarschuwing voor
rekmontage en -onderhoud

A

Waarschuwing Om lichamelijk letsel te voorkomen wanneer u dit toestel in een rek monteert of het daar een
servicebeurt geeft, moet u speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen nemen om ervoor te zorgen dat het
toestel stabiel blijft. De onderstaande richtlijnen worden verstrekt om uw veiligheid te verzekeren:

¢ Dit toestel dient onderaan in het rek gemonteerd te worden als het toestel het enige in het
rek is.

e Wanneer u dit toestel in een gedeeltelijk gevuld rek monteert, dient u het rek van onderen
naar boven te laden met het zwaarste onderdeel onderaan in het rek.

¢ Als het rek voorzien is van stabiliseringshulpmiddelen, dient u de stabilisatoren te monteren
voordat u het toestel in het rek monteert of het daar een servicebeurt geeft.

Verklaring 1015 - Behandeling van batterijen
A

Waarschuwing Om het risico op brand, explosie of lekken van brandbare vloeistof of gas te voorkomen:

¢ Vervang de batterij uitsluitend door een batterij van hetzelfde type of een batterij die wordt
aanbevolen door de fabrikant.

* Demonteer, verbrijzel of doorboor de batterij niet, gebruik geen scherp gereedschap om de
batterij te verwijderen, veroorzaak geen kortsluiting aan de externe contacten en gooi de
batterij niet in vuur.

¢ Gebruik de batterij niet als deze vervormd of opgezwollen is.
¢ Sla de batterij niet op en gebruik deze niet bij een temperatuur > 70°C.

¢ Sla de batterij niet op en gebruik deze niet in een lagedrukomgeving < 10.1 PSIA.
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Verklaring 1017 — Beperkt toegankelijk gebied
A

Waarschuwing Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor installatie in beperkt toegankelijke gebieden. Een beperkt toegankelijk
gebied is toegankelijk voor deskundig, geinstrueerd of gekwalificeerd personeel.

Verklaring 1022 — Apparaat loskoppelen
A

Waarschuwing Om het risico op elektrische schokken en brand te verminderen, moet er een gemakkelijk
toegankelijke, tweepolige stroomverbreker zijn geintegreerd in de vaste bedrading.

Verklaring 1024 — Aardegeleiding
A

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur moet worden geaard. Om het risico op elektrische schokken te verminderen,
moet u nooit de aardgeleider omzeilen of de apparatuur gebruiken als er geen naar behoren
geinstalleerde aardgeleider aanwezig is. Neem contact op met de inspectie-instantie voor
elektriciteit of een elektricien als u niet zeker weet of er toereikende aarding beschikbaar is.

Verklaring 1028 — Meer dan één voeding
A

Waarschuwing Dit apparaat heeft mogelijk meer dan één voedingsaansluiting. Om het risico op elektrische
schokken te verminderen, moeten alle aansluitingen worden ontkoppeld om het apparaat helemaal
uit te schakelen.

—
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Verklaring 1029 - Blanco frontplaten en afdekplaten
A

Waarschuwing Blanco voorpanelen en afdekpanelen hebben drie belangrijke functies: ze verminderen het risico
op elektrische schokken en brand, ze beperken elektromagnetische interferentie (EMI) die andere
apparatuur kan verstoren en ze leiden de stroom verkoelende lucht door het chassis. Gebruik het
systeem alleen wanneer alle kaarten, voorpanelen en afdekpanelen voor en achter op hun plek
zitten.

Verklaring 1032 - Chassis optillen
A

Waarschuwing Om persoonlijk letsel of schade aan het chassis te voorkomen, dient u het chassis nooit aan de
handvatten op de modules (zoals stroomvoorzieningen, ventilators of kaarten) op te tillen of te
kantelen; deze handvatten zijn niet ontworpen om het gewicht van de eenheid te dragen.

Verklaring 1046 — De eenheid installeren of vervangen
A

Waarschuwing Om het risico op elektrische schokken te verminderen, moet de aardaansluiting altijd als eerste
tot stand worden gebracht en als laatste worden ontkoppeld wanneer het apparaat wordt
geinstalleerd of vervangen.

Verklaring 1051 — Laserstraling
A

Waarschuwing Losgekoppelde of losgeraakte glasvezels of aansluitingen kunnen onzichtbare laserstraling
produceren. Kijk niet rechtstreeks in de straling en gebruik geen optische instrumenten rond deze
glasvezels of aansluitingen.
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Verklaring 1055 - Laser, klasse 1 en klasse 1M
A

Waarschuwing Onzichtbare laserstraling. Stel gebruikers van telescopische optica hier niet aan bloot. Laserproduct
klasse 1/1M.

/A\CAUTION
& LASER
1/1M

Verklaring 1073 — Geen onderdelen waarop de
gebruiker onderhoud kan uitvoeren

A

Waarschuwing Bevat geen onderdelen waarop onderhoud kan worden uitgevoerd. Niet openen, om het risico
op elektrische schokken te voorkomen.

Verklaring 1074 — Volg plaatselijk en landelijk geldende
regelgeving voor elektrische

A

Waarschuwing Om het risico op elektrische schokken of brand te verminderen, moet de installatie van de
apparatuur voldoen aan plaatselijke en nationale voorschriften voor elektrische installaties.

Verklaring 1089 — Definities van Voldoende Onderricht
Persoon en Vakbekwaam Persoon

A

Waarschuwing Een Voldoende Onderricht Persoon is iemand die door een Vakbekwaam Persoon is geinstrueerd
en getraind en die de benodigde voorzorgsmaatregelen neemt tijdens het werken met apparatuur.

Een Vakbekwaam Persoon is iemand die training heeft gevolgd in of ervaring heeft met de
technologie van apparatuur en begrip heeft van de potentiéle gevaren tijdens het werken met
apparatuur.
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Verklaring 1090 - Installatie door een deskundig
persoon
A

Waarschuwing Alleen een deskundig persoon mag deze apparatuur installeren, vervangen of onderhouden.
Raadpleeg verklaring 1089 voor een beschrijving van een deskundig persoon.

Verklaring 1091 - Installatie door een Voldoende
Onderricht Persoon

A

Waarschuwing Alleen een Voldoende Onderricht Persoon of Vakbekwaam Persoon mag deze apparatuur
installeren, vervangen of onderhouden. Zie verklaring 1089 voor de definitie van een Voldoende
Onderricht Persoon en Vakbekwaam Persoon.

Verklaring 1098 - Vereisten voor tillen
A

Waarschuwing Er zijn personen nodig om de zware items of chassis te tillen. Om letsel te voorkomen moet u
uw rug recht houden en tillen vanuit uw benen, niet vanuit uw rug.

Verklaring 2009 — Klasse A-waarschuwing voor
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Waarschuwing Dit is een product van klasse A. In een woonomgeving kan dit product radiostoring veroorzaken.
In dat geval moet de gebruiker de juiste maatregelen nemen.

Verklaring 9001 - Definitieve verwijdering van product
A

Waarschuwing Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle
nationale wetten en reglementen.
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Eeskirjade jargimine ja
ohutusteave—Cisco Network
Convergence System 1010

* Avaldus 1071 — Hoiatuse selgitus, lehekiiljel 72

* Avaldus 1003 — Toite katkestamine, lehekiiljel 72

+ Avaldus 1005 — Kaitseliiliti, lehekiiljel 72

* Avaldus 1006 — Raami paigaldamise ja hooldamise hoiatused, lehekiiljel 73
* Avaldus 1015 — Akukasutus, lehekiiljel 73

* Avaldus 1017 — Keelatud ala, lehekiiljel 73

» Avaldus 1022 — Uhendage seade lahti, lehekiiljel 74

* Avaldus 1024 — Maandusjuht, lehekiiljel 74

* Avaldus 1028 — Rohkem kui iiks toiteallikas, lehekiiljel 74

* Avaldus 1029 — Tiihjad esiplaadid ja kattepaneelid, lehekiiljel 74

* Avaldus 1032 — Raami tdstmine, lehekiiljel 75

+ Avaldus 1046 — Uksuse paigaldamine vdi asendamine, lehekiiljel 75

* Avaldus 1051 — Laserkiirgus, lehekiiljel 75

* Avaldus 1055 —Klassi 1 ja klassi 1M laser, lehekiiljel 75

* Avaldus 1073 — Kasutaja poolt hooldatavate osade puudumine, lehekiiljel 75
* Avaldus 1074 — Vastavus kohalikele ja riiklikele elektrieeskirjadele, lehekiiljel 76
* Avaldus 1089 — Juhendatud ja oskustodlise méédratlus, lehekiiljel 76

* Avaldus 1090 — Paigaldamine oskustodlise poolt, lehekiiljel 76

* Avaldus 1091 — Paigaldamine juhendatud t&6lise poolt, Iehekiiljel 76

* Avaldus 1098 — Tdstmisndue, lehekiiljel 76

Selles dokumendis on kasutatud jargmisi tingmaérke:

)

Maérkus  See manitseb lugejat ettevaatusele. Selles olukorras voib teatud tegutsemine kahjustada seadmeid voi pohjustada
andmete kadumist.
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A

Hoiatus TAHTSAD OHUTUSEESKIRJAD

See ohusiimbol tiahistab ohtu. Olete olukorras, kus on kehavigastuste oht. Enne t66 alustamist
seadmetega olge teadlik elektrisiisteemiga seotud ohtudest ja tutvuge t66tamistavadega, et
hoida dra onnetusi. Iga hoiatuse jarel oleva numbri jargi leiate selle seletuse seadmega kaasas
olevate ohutusnouete tolkest.

HOIDKE NEED JUHISED ALLES

A

Hoiatus Seda siimbolit sisaldavad laused on taiendavaks teabeks ning vastavad eeskirjadele ja kliendi
nouetele.

Avaldus 1071 - Hoiatuse selgitus
A

Hoiatus TAHTSAD OHUTUSEESKIRJAD

Enne t66 alustamist seadmetega olge teadlik elektrisiisteemiga seotud ohtudest ja tutvuge
tootamistavadega, et hoida ara 6nnetusi. Enne seadme kasutamist, paigaldamist voi elektrivorku
tiihendamist lugege paigaldusjuhiseid. Ilga hoiatuse jarel oleva numbri jargi leiate selle seletuse
seadmega ohutusnouete tolkest.

HOIDKE NEED JUHISED ALLES

A\ ]

Avaldus 1003 - Toite katkestamine
A

Hoiatus Elektrilo6giohu vahendamiseks tuleb enne jargmiste toimingute tegemist veenduda, et siisteemi
toide oleks katkestatud.

Avaldus 1005 - Kaitseluliti
A

Hoiatus See toode kasutab hoonesse paigaldatud liihise-/liigvoolukaitset. Elektrilo6gi- voi tuleohu
vahendamiseks veenduge, et kaitseseadme nimivaartus ei uletaks:
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Avaldus 1006 — Raami paigaldamise ja hooldamise
hoiatused
A

Hoiatus Kehavigastuste valtimiseks seadme riiulile paigaldamisel voi seal hooldamisel, peate siisteemi
stabiilsuse tagamiseks jargima spetsiaalseid ettevaatusabinousid. Jargmised juhised on moeldud
teie ohutuse tagamiseks:

¢ Kui tegemist on ainukese lksusega, tuleb see paigaldada alumisele riiulile.

¢ Kui paigaldate iiksuse osaliselt taidetud riiulile, alustage liksuste paigaldamisel koige
raskemast, asetades selle koige alla, seejarel liikuge kergematega lilespoole.

¢ Kui riiuliga on kaasas stabilisaatorid, paigaldage need enne riiuli monteerimist ja sellel oleva
tiiksuse hooldamist.

Avaldus 1015 - Akukasutus
A

Hoiatus Tulekahju, plahvatuse voi sittiva vedeliku voi gaasi lekke riski vihendamiseks tehke jargmist:

¢ Vahetage aku ainult tootja soovitatud v6i sama tiitipi aku vastu.

* Arge demonteerige, purustage, torgake, kasutage lithikeste viliste kontaktide eemaldamisel
teravaid tooriistu, ega asetage seadet tule lahedale.

* Arge kasutage, kui aku on vaandunud véi paisunud.
* Arge hoiustage ega kasutage akut temperatuuril > 70°C.

¢ Arge hoiustage ega kasutage akut madala 6huréhuga keskkonnas < 10.1 PSIA.

Avaldus 1017 - Keelatud ala
A

Hoiatus See seade on ette nahtud paigaldamiseks piiratud juurdepaasuga aladele. Piiratud juurdepaasuga
alale voivad siseneda oskus-, juhendatud voi kvalifitseeritud todlised.
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Avaldus 1022 — Uhendage seade lahti
A

Hoiatus Elektrild6gi- ja tuleohu vahendamiseks tuleb fikseeritud juhtmestikku paigaldada vabalt
ligipaasetav kahepooluseline lahutusseade.

Avaldus 1024 — Maandusjuht
A

Hoiatus See seade tuleb maandada. Elektrild6giohu vihendamiseks ei tohi kunagi maandusjuhti katkestada
voi kasutada seadet ilma nouetekohaselt paigaldatud maandusjuhita. Kui te pole sobiva maanduse
olemasolus kindel, votke iihendust asjakohase elektrisiisteemide kontrollasutuse voi elektrikuga.

Avaldus 1028 - Rohkem kui uks toiteallikas
A

Hoiatus Sellel seadmel voib olla rohkem kui liks toiteiihendus. Elektriloogiohu vahendamiseks tuleb koik
tihendused seadme pinge alt vabastamiseks lahti tihendada.

—

Avaldus 1029 - Tuhjad esiplaadid ja kattepaneelid
A

Hoiatus Suletud esi- ja kattepaneelidel on kolm olulist funktsiooni: need vahendavad elektril66gi- ja
tuleohtu; need takistavad elektromagnetilisi haireid (EMI), mis voivad hairida teiste seadmete
t66d; need suunavad jahutuséhu voolu labi korpuse. Arge kasutage siisteemi, kui koik kaardid,
esipaneelid, eesmised ja tagumised katted pole paigaldatud.
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Avaldus 1032 - Raami tostmine
A

Hoiatus Kasutaja vigastamise voi seadme raami kahjustumise valtimiseks arge kunagi proovige raami
moodulite (nagu toiteallikad, ventilaatorid voi kaardid) kaepidemetest tosta voi kallutada; seda
tuiipi kdepidemed ei ole moeldud seadme raskust kandma.

Avaldus 1046 — Uksuse paigaldamine voi asendamine
A

Hoiatus Elektrilo6giohu vahendamiseks tuleb seadme paigaldamisel voi asendamisel maandusiihendus
luua esimesena ja lahutada viimasena.

Avaldus 1051 - Laserkiirgus
A

Hoiatus Uhendamata valguskaablid ja pistmikud véivad eraldada nahtamatut laserkiirgust. Kui kasutate
optilisi instrumente, drge vaadake valguskiiri ega otse neisse.

Avaldus 1055 - Klassi 1 ja klassi 1M laser
A

Hoiatus Nahtamatu laserkiirgus. Arge seadke teleskoopoptika kasutajaid ohtu. Klassi 1/1M lasertooted.

' /\CAUTION
& LASER
1/1M

Avaldus 1073 — Kasutaja poolt hooldatavate osade
puudumine

y'\

Hoiatus Seadmel puuduvad hooldatavad osad. Elektril66gi ohu valtimiseks seadet mitte avada.
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Avaldus 1074 - Vastavus kohalikele ja riiklikele
elektrieeskirjadele

A

Hoiatus Elektrilo6gi- voi tuleohu vahendamiseks peab seadme paigaldus vastama kohalikele ja riiklikele
elektrieeskirjadele.

Avaldus 1089 - Juhendatud ja oskustoolise maaratlus
A

Hoiatus Juhendatud t6dline on isik, keda on juhendanud ja koolitanud oskust66line ning kes rakendab
vajalikud ettevaatusabinoud seadmega tootades.

Oskustooline voi kvalifitseeritud todline on isik, kes on labinud valjadppe ja omab teadmisi seadme
tehnoloogia osas ning kes on teadlik seadega to6tamise voimalikest ohtudest.

Avaldus 1090 - Paigaldamine oskustoolise poolt
A

Hoiatus Seda seadet tohib paigaldada, asendada ja hooldada ainult oskustoéline. Oskustéolise kirjeldust
vaadake avaldusest 1089.

Avaldus 1091 - Paigaldamine juhendatud toodlise poolt
A

Hoiatus Seda seadet tohib paigaldada, asendada ja hooldada ainult juhendatud t66line voi oskustooline.
Juhendatud voi oskustdolise maaratlust vaadake avaldusest 1089.

Avaldus 1098 — Tostmisnoue
A

Hoiatus inimesed peavad tostma toote raskeid osasid. Vigastuste valtimiseks hoidke tostmisel selg sirge
ja raskuskese jalgadel.
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Saadosten noudattaminen ja
turvallisuustiedot—Cisco Network
Convergence System 1010

* Lauseke 1071 — varoitukset, sivulla 78

* Lauseke 1003 — virransy6ton katkaisu, sivulla 78

» Lauseke 1005 — piirikatkaisin, sivulla 79

» Lauseke 1006 — varoitus laitteen asentamisesta telineeseen tai huoltamisesta telineessa, sivulla 79
* Lauseke 1015 — akun kisitteleminen, sivulla 79

* Lauseke 1017 — rajattu alue, sivulla 80

» Lauseke 1022 — katkaisinlaite, sivulla 80

» Lauseke 1024 — maajohdin, sivulla 80

* Lauseke 1028 — vihintddn kaksi virtaldhdettd, sivulla 80

* Lauseke 1029 — tyhjid etulevyji ja kansipaneeleja koskeva varoitus, sivulla 81

» Lauseke 1032 — laitteen nostaminen, sivulla 81

» Lauseke 1046 — laitteen asentaminen tai korvaaminen, sivulla 81

* Lauseke 1051 — lasersiteily, sivulla 81

* Lauseke 1055 — luokan 1 ja luokan 1M laser, sivulla 81

* Lauseke 1073 — ei kéyttdjan huollettavia osia, sivulla 82

» Lauseke 1074 — noudata paikallisia ja kansallisia sahkdturvallisuusméaarédyksié, sivulla 82
* Lauseke 1089 — opastettujen ja pdtevien henkiloiden mééaritelmaét, sivulla 82

* Lauseke 1090 — patevan henkilon tekemd asennus, sivulla 82

* Lauseke 1091 — opastetun henkilon tekema asennus, sivulla 82

» Lauseke 1098 — nostovaatimukset, sivulla 83

* Lauseke 2009 — luokan A varoitus CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032:1le, sivulla 83
 Lauseke 9001 — tuotteen havittdminen, sivulla 83

Tassd asiakirjassa kdytetddn seuraavia kaytantoja:

\)

Huomautus Tarkoittaa, ettd lukijan on oltava huolellinen. Tassa tilanteessa saatat tehdd jotakin, joka voi aiheuttaa laitteen
vaurioitumisen tai tietojen katoamisen.
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Varoitus

A

TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama varoitussymboli tarkoittaa vaaraa. Olet tilanteessa, josta voi aiheutua henkilévahinko.
Ennen kuin kaytat mitaan laitteita, sinun on oltava selvilla sahkovirtapiireihin liittyvista vaaroista
ja onnettomuuksien ehkaisyn peruskaytannoista. Kayta kunkin varoituksen jaljessa olevaa
lausunnon numeroa sen kdaanndksen etsimiseen kaannetyista turvallisuusvaroituksista, jotka
toimitettiin taman laitteen mukana.

SAASTA NAMA OHJEET

Varoitus

Talla symbolilla varustetut lausunnot sisaltavat lisatietoja, jotka helpottavat saadosten ja
asiakasvaatimusten noudattamista.

Lauseke 1071 - varoitukset

A

Varoitus

TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Tilanne voi aiheuttaa ruumiillisia vammoja. Ennen kuin
kasittelet laitteistoa, huomioi sahkopiirien kasittelemiseen liittyvat riskit ja tutustu
onnettomuuksien yleisiin ehkéaisytapoihin. Turvallisuusvaroitusten kdannokset loytyvat laitteen
mukana toimitettujen kaannettyjen turvallisuusvaroitusten joukosta varoitusten lopussa nakyvien
lausuntonumeroiden avulla.

SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET

A\ ]

Lauseke 1003 - virransyoton katkaisu

A

Varoitus

Sahkoiskuvaaran ehkaisemiseksi jarjestelmasta on katkaistava virta ennen seuraavien toimien
suorittamista.
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Lauseke 1005 - piirikatkaisin
A

Varoitus Tama tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta
(ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista, etta suojalaitteen mitoitus ei ole yli:

Lauseke 1006 - varoitus laitteen asentamisesta
telineeseen tai huoltamisesta telineessa

A

Varoitus  Kun laite asetetaan telineeseen tai huolletaan sen ollessa telineessé, on noudatettava erityisia
varotoimia jarjestelman vakavuuden sailyttamiseksi, jotta valtytaan loukkaantumiselta. Noudata
seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita:

¢ Jos telineessa ei ole muita laitteita, aseta laite telineen alaosaan.

¢ Jos laite asetetaan osaksi taytettyyn telineeseen, aloita kuormittaminen sen alaosasta kaikkein
raskaimmalla esineell ja siirry sitten sen ylaosaan.

¢ Jos telinetta varten on vakaimet, asenna ne ennen laitteen asettamista telineeseen tai sen
huoltamista siina.

Lauseke 1015 - akun kasitteleminen
A

Varoitus  Syttyvien nesteiden ja kaasujen tulipalo-, rajahdys- ja vuotovaaran valttamiseksi:

¢ Vaihda akku vain valmistajan suositusten mukaiseen samantyyppiseen tai vastaavaan malliin.

* Ala pura, puhkaise, kiyta poistamiseen teravia tyokaluja, aseta ulkoisia liittimia oikosulkuun
tai altista tulelle.

* Ala kayta akkua, jos se on vaaristynyt tai pullistunut.
» Ala varastoi tai kayta akkua, jos lampétila on yli 70°C.

« Ala varastoi tai kayta akkua, jos ilmanpaine on alle 10.1 PSIA.
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Lauseke 1017 - rajattu alue
A

Varoitus  Yksikké on suunniteltu asennettavaksi tiloihin, joihin paasy on rajoitettu. Patevilla, opastetuilla
tai valtuutetuilla henkil6illa on paasy rajoitetun paasyn tiloihin.

Lauseke 1022 - katkaisinlaite
A

Varoitus Sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkaisemiseksi kiintedan johdotukseen on kytkettava helposti
kaytettavissa oleva kaksinapainen irtikytkentalaite.

Lauseke 1024 — maajohdin
A

Varoitus Tama laite on maadoitettava. Sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkaisemiseksi maadoitusjohdinta ei
saa missaan tapauksessa ohittaa eika laitetta saa kayttaa ilman asianmukaisesti asennettua
maadoitusjohdinta. Jos et ole varma maadoituksen soveltuvuudesta, ota yhteyttd asianmukaiseen
sahkodasennusten tarkistusviranomaiseen tai sahkéasentajaan.

Lauseke 1028 - vahintaan kaksi virtalahdetta
A

Varoitus  YksikOssa voi olla useampi kuin yksi virtaliitanta. Sahkoiskuvaaran ehkaisemiseksi kaikki liitannat
on kytkettava irti, kun yksikdsta halutaan katkaista virta.

—

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Network Convergence System 1010



| Saadosten noudattaminen ja turvallisuustiedot—Cisco Network Convergence System 1010

Lauseke 1029 - tyhjia etulevyja ja kansipaneeleja
koskeva varoitus

A

Varoitus Taytelevyilla ja katepaneeleilla on kolme tarkeaa tehtavaa: ne ehkaisevat sahkoisku- ja
tulipaloriskeja, vaimentavat muita laitteita mahdollisesti hairitsevia sahkomagneettisia hairi6ita
(EMI) ja ohjaavat jaahdytysilman virtausta kotelon sisalla. Jarjestelmaa ei pida kayttaa elleivat
kaikki kortit, etulevyt, etukannet ja takakannet eivat ole paikoillaan.

Lauseke 1032 - laitteen nostaminen
A

Varoitus Henkilovaurioiden ja asennuspohjan vahingoittumisen estdmiseksi ei asennuspohjaa saa nostaa
tai kallistaa moduulien kahvoista (esim. virtalahteiden, tuulettimien tai korttien kahvoista). Nama
kahvat eivat kesta koko laitteen painoa.

Lauseke 1046 - laitteen asentaminen tai korvaaminen
A

Varoitus Sahkoiskuvaaran ehkaisemiseksi maadoituskytkenta on aina kytkettava kiinni ensimmaisena ja
kytkettava irti viimeisena, kun yksikko asennetaan tai vaihdetaan.

Lauseke 1051 - lasersateily
A

Varoitus Irrotetuista kuiduista tai liittimista voi tulla nakymatoénta lasersateilya. Ala tuijota sateita tai katso
niitd suoraan optisilla valineilla.

Lauseke 1055 - luokan 1 ja luokan 1M laser
A

Varoitus Nakymaéton laserséteily. Ala altista teleskooppioptiikan kayttajia sateilylle. Luokan 1/1M lasertuote.

' /\CAUTION
& LASER
1/1M
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Lauseke 1073 - ei kayttajan huollettavia osia
A

Varoitus Sisalla ei ole huollettavia osia. Valttaaksesi sahkoiskuvaaran ala avaa.

Lauseke 1074 — noudata paikallisia ja kansallisia
sahkoturvallisuusmaarayksia

A

Varoitus Sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkéisemiseksi laite on asennettava paikallisten ja kansallisten
sahk6saannosten mukaisesti.

Lauseke 1089 - opastettujen ja patevien henkiloiden
maaritelmat

A

Varoitus Opastettu henkilo on henkild, jolle pateva henkil6 on antanut tarvittavan opastuksen ja
ohjeistuksen ja joka noudattaa edellytettyja varotoimia laitetta kéasitellessaan.

Pateva tai valtuutettu henkil6 on henkild, joka on saanut koulutuksen laitteen tekniikasta tai jolla
on kokemusta siita ja joka ymmartaa laitteen kasittelemiseen liittyvat mahdolliset vaarat.

Lauseke 1090 - patevan henkilon tekema asennus
A

Varoitus  Vain patevat henkilot saavat asentaa, vaihtaa tai huoltaa tdman laitteen. Patevan henkilon kuvaus
on lausunnossa 1089.

Lauseke 1091 - opastetun henkilon tekema asennus
A

Varoitus  Vain opastetut tai patevat henkilot saavat asentaa, vaihtaa tai huoltaa taman laitteen. Katso
opastettujen ja patevien henkildoiden maaritelmat lausekkeesta 1089.
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Lauseke 1098 — nostovaatimukset
A

Varoitus Raskaiden esineiden tai rungon nostamiseen tarvitaan henkil6a. Loukkaantumisten estamiseksi
pida selka suorana ja nosta jaloilla, ala selalla.

Lauseke 2009 - luokan A varoitus
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032:lle
A

Varoitus Tama on A-luokan tuote. Kotona kaytettyna tama tuote voi aiheuttaa radiotaajuushairiéita, jolloin
kayttajan tulisi ryhtya vaadittaviin toimenpiteisiin hairiiden ehkaisemiseksi.

Lauseke 9001 - tuotteen havittaminen
A

Varoitus Tama tuote on havitettava kansallisten lakien ja maaraysten mukaisesti.
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Informations relatives a la conformité et
a la securité —Cisco Network
Convergence System 1010

* Consigne 1071

* Consigne 1003

* Consigne 1005

* Consigne 1006
a la page 87

* Consigne 1015

* Consigne 1017

* Consigne 1022 :
* Consigne 1024 :

* Consigne 1028
* Consigne 1029

* Consigne 1032 :
* Consigne 1046 :

* Consigne 1051

* Consigne 1055 :
* Consigne 1073 :
* Consigne 1074 :

90

* Consigne 1089 :
* Consigne 1090 :

* Consigne 1091
* Consigne 1098
* Consigne 2009
* Consigne 2021
* Consigne 9001

: définition de la mise en garde, a la page 86

: déconnexion du module d'alimentation CC, a la page 86

: disjoncteur, a la page 87

mise en garde relative au chassis pendant le montage en rack et les taches de maintenance,

: manipulation de la batterie, a la page 87

: zone d'accés limité, a la page 88

disjoncteur, a la page 88

conducteur de mise a la terre, a la page 88

: plusieurs modules d'alimentation, a la page 88

: plaques vierges et capots, a la page 89

soulever le chassis, a la page 89

installation ou remplacement de 1'unité, a la page 89

: rayonnement laser, a la page 89

laser de classe 1/1M, a la page 90

aucune picce réparable ni remplacable par 1'utilisateur, a la page 90
conformité aux codes de réglementation ¢lectrique régionaux et nationaux, a la page

définitions : personne formée et personne qualifiée, a la page 90

installation par une personne qualifiée, a la page 91

: installation par une personne formée, a la page 91

: soulever les composants, a la page 91

: mise en garde de classe A pour CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, a la page 91
: notification relative aux appareils de Classe A (Canada), a la page 91

: mise au rebut du produit, a la page 92

Sont utilisées dans le présent document les conventions suivantes :
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\}

Remarque Invite le lecteur a étre prudent. Dans cette situation, vous risquez de provoquer l'endommagement de
I'équipement ou la perte de données.

A

Attention CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Ce symbole de mise en garde signale un danger. Vous risquez des blessures ou des dommages
corporels. Avant de travailler sur un équipement, prenez en compte les risques associés aux
circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures usuelles visant a éviter les accidents.
Utilisez le numéro indiqué aprés chaque consigne de sécurité pour pouvoir retrouver sa traduction
parmi les consignes de sécurité relatives a cet appareil.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

A

Attention Les déclarations accompagnées de ce symbole constituent un supplément d'information. Elles
sont présentées conformément a la réglementation et pour satisfaire aux exigences commerciales.

Consigne 1071 : définition de la mise en garde
A

Attention CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Avant de travailler sur un équipement, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques
et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures couramment utilisées pour éviter les accidents. Avant
d'utiliser, d'installer ou de brancher le systéeme sur la source d'alimentation, consultez les
instructions d'installation. Utilisez le numéro indiqué aprés chaque consigne de sécurité pour
retrouver sa traduction pour ce périphérique.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.
[ ]
1

Consigne 1003 : déconnexion du module
d'alimentation CC

A

Attention Avant d'exécuter I'une des procédures suivantes, assurez-vous que l'alimentation du circuit CC
est débranchée.
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Consigne 1005 : disjoncteur
A

Attention Un systéme de protection contre les risques de court-circuit (surintensité) doit étre installé dans
le batiment. Assurez-vous que la protection porte I'hnomologation maximale:

Consigne 1006 : mise en garde relative au chassis
pendant le montage en rack et les taches de
maintenance

A

Attention Pour prévenir les blessures corporelles lors de la fixation ou des opérations de maintenance du
produit dans le rack, prenez les mesures qui s'imposent pour garantir la stabilité du systéme. Les
consignes suivantes sont fournies dans le but d'assurer votre sécurité :

¢ Cette unité doit étre fixée au fond du rack s'il s'agit de la seule unité du rack.

¢ Lorsque vous fixez cette unité dans un rack partiellement rempli, allez du bas vers le haut et
veillez a placer les composants les plus lourds dans la partie inférieure du rack.

¢ Si des dispositifs de stabilisation sont fournis avec le rack, installez-les avant de fixer I'élément
dans le rack et avant de réaliser les opérations de maintenance.

Consigne 1015 : manipulation de la batterie
A

Attention Pour réduire les risques d'incendie, d'explosion ou de fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable :

¢ Remplacer la batterie que par une batterie de méme type ou d'un type équivalent recommandé
par le fabricant.

* Ne pas démonter, écraser, percer ou utiliser un outil pointu pour enlever ou court-circuiter
les contacts externes, et ne pas jeter au feu.

* Ne pas utiliser si la batterie est déformée ou gonflée.
* Ne pas stocker ni utiliser la batterie a une température supérieure a 70°C.

* Ne pas stocker ni utiliser la batterie si la pression atmosphérique est inférieure a 10.1 PSIA.
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Consigne 1017 : zone d'acces limité
A

Attention Cet équipement a été concu pour étre installé dans des endroits dont I'accés est contréolé. Seul
le personnel qualifié, formé ou compétent peut accéder aux zones dont I'acces est controlé.

Consigne 1022 : disjoncteur
A

Attention  Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique ou d'incendie, un équipement de déconnexion a deux
poles et immédiatement accessible doit étre incorporé dans le cablage fixe.

Consigne 1024 : conducteur de mise a la terre
A

Attention Cet équipement doit étre mis a la terre. Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, n'endommagez
jamais le conducteur de mise a la terre et n'utilisez pas I'équipement sans avoir préalablement
installé un conducteur de mise a la terre adéquat. Contactez I'autorité de controle compétente
ou un électricien si vous n'étes pas silr qu'une mise a la terre correcte a été effectuée.

Consigne 1028 : plusieurs modules d'alimentation
A

Attention Cette unité peut présenter plus d'un connecteur de module d'alimentation. Afin de réduire le
risque de choc électrique, débranchez tous les cables pour mettre lI'unité hors tension.

—
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Consigne 1029 : plaques vierges et capots
A

Attention Les plaques vierges et les capots du chassis remplissent trois fonctions importantes : ils réduisent
le risque de choc électrique et d'incendie ; ils aident a contenir les interférences électromagnétiques
qui pourraient perturber d'autres équipements ; enfin, ils dirigent le flux d'air de refroidissement
dans le chassis. Avant d'utiliser le systeme, vérifiez que toutes les cartes, toutes les plaques et
tous les capots avant et arriére sont en place.

Consigne 1032 : soulever le chassis
A

Attention Pour éviter de vous blesser et d'endommager le chassis, n'essayez pas de soulever ni d'incliner
le chassis a I'aide des poignées des modules (tels que les blocs d'alimentation, les ventilateurs
et les cartes). Ces types de poignées ne sont pas concus pour supporter le poids de l'unité.

Consigne 1046 : installation ou remplacement de
I'unité
A

Attention  Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, pour l'installation et le remplacement de I'unité, la
connexion de mise a la terre doit étre effectuée en premier et débranchée en dernier.

Consigne 1051 : rayonnement laser
A

Attention Une fois débranchés, les cables a fibre optique et certains connecteurs sont susceptibles d'émettre
un rayonnement laser invisible. Ne regardez pas les faisceaux a I'ceil nu ni a I'aide d'instruments
optiques.
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Consigne 1055 : laser de classe 1/1M
A

Attention Présence de radiations laser invisibles. Ne pas exposer les utilisateurs de composants optiques
télescopiques. Cette consigne s'applique aux produits laser de classe 1/1M.

7 vermssewen]
Al
1/1M

Consigne 1073 : aucune piece réparable ni remplacable
par l'utilisateur

A

Attention L'appareil ne contient aucune piéce réparable. Afin d'éviter tout risque de choc électrique, ne pas
ouvrir.

Consigne 1074 : conformité aux codes de
réglementation électrique régionaux et nationaux
A

Attention  Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique ou d'incendie, I'installation de I'équipement doit étre
conforme aux réglementations électriques locales et nationales en vigueur.

Consigne 1089 : définitions : personne formée et
personne qualifiée

A

Attention Une personne formée est une personne qui a suivi une formation dispensée par une personne
qualifiée et qui prend les précautions nécessaires lors de l'utilisation de I'équipement.

Une personne qualifiée/compétente est une personne qui dispose d'une formation ou d'une
expérience relative a la technologie de I'équipement, et qui comprend les risques potentiels
lorsqu'elle travaille avec I'équipement concerné.
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Consigne 1090 : installation par une personne qualifiée
A

Attention Seule une personne qualifiée est habilitée a effectuer l'installation, le remplacement et I'entretien
de cet équipement. Reportez-vous a la consigne 1089 pour connaitre la définition d'une personne
qualifiée.

Consigne 1091 : installation par une personne formée
A

Attention Seule une personne formée ou qualifiée est habilitée a effectuer I'installation, le remplacement
et I'entretien de cet équipement. Reportez-vous a la consigne 1089 pour connaitre la définition
d'une personne qualifiée ou compétente.

Consigne 1098 : soulever les composants
A

Attention personnes sont requises pour soulever les objets lourds ou le chassis. Pour éviter de vous blesser,
gard